ICE FUTURES EUROPE

## CIRCULAR

**08 SEPTMBER 2016** 

### CIRCULAR 16/132 CHANGES TO ROBUSTA COFFEE FUTURES CONTRACT AND THE WAREHOUSEKEEPING PROCEDURES FOR ROBUSTA COFFEE

#### CATEGORY

Regulations

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment 1: Contract Rules Section GGGG - CONTRACT RULES: ICE FUTURES ROBUSTA COFFEE

FUTURES

Attachment 2: Contract Rules Section HHHH - PROCEDURES: ICE FUTURES ROBUSTA COFFEE FUTURES

Attachment 3: Contract Rules - GRADING AND WAREHOUSEKEEPING PROCEDURES

The purpose of this Circular is to advise Members and their customers of the proposed changes to the Contract Rules and Procedures for the Robusta Coffee Futures Contract, and the Grading and Warehousekeeping Procedures (GWP) for Robusta Coffee for Exchange Nominated Warehousekeepers.

After extensive consultation with market participants, Warehousekeepers, and independent service providers, the Exchange proposes to amend the Contract Rules and Grading and Warehousekeeping Procedures **effective from the July 2018 delivery month**, subject to completion of relevant regulatory processes.

Included in the amendments, among other changes, are the pre-payment of loading out charges by the Seller, a rent adjustment to a global average for the period immediately following delivery, and a change to the notice and delivery periods.

The full Contract Rules and GWPs including the Rule Amendments are set out in the attached:

- Contract Rules: ICE Futures Robusta Coffee Futures Contract
- Procedures: ICE Futures Robusta Coffee Futures Contracts
- Grading and Warehousekeeping Procedures in respect of ICE London Cocoa and Robusta Coffee Futures Contracts

I therefore give formal notice, on behalf of the Board, in accordance with the Code of Practice that it proposes the change to the Exchange Regulation set out in the attached. The Code of Practice provides that any written request for the Board to consider whether the Code of Practice has been adhered to must be received by the Secretary within fourteen days of the date of this Circular. In the absence of any such request the proposed change will come into effect on Monday 03 October 2016 in respect of the July 2018 and subsequent delivery months.

Please ensure that the appropriate members of staff within your organisation and customers are advised of the content of this Circular.

#### View All Circulars / Subscribe / Media Inquiries

ICE Futures Europe, a Recognised Investment Exchange under the Financial Services & Markets Act 2000 Registered in England & Wales with Registered Office at Milton Gate, 60 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4SA Company Registration No. 1528617 ICE FUTURES EUROPE

# CIRCULAR

Signed:

Patrick Davis Company Secretary

### FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT:

Toby Brandon Director, Soft Commodity Operations +44 (0)20 7012 8798 toby.brandon@theice.com

#### View All Circulars / Subscribe / Media Inquiries

ICE Futures Europe, a Recognised Investment Exchange under the Financial Services & Markets Act 2000 Registered in England & Wales with Registered Office at Milton Gate, 60 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4SA Company Registration No. 1528617